 Purpose: Proposed acquisition of land for the approved expansion plan 

 Location:  Village Bains, Ludhiana, Punjab 

 Area Acquired: 3 Acre Approx. 

 Total Consideration Decided: The total consideration for the land has been agreed at approximately 
₹18,00,00,000 (Rupees Eighteen Crore Only), out of which an amount of ₹1,50,00,000 (Rupees One 
Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) was paid as advance on September 06, 2025. 

 Date of Transaction: September 06, 2025 

This acquisition is in line with the Board approved expansion strategy. 

We request you to take the above on record. 

The details as required with respect to aforesaid event, under the Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing